

Nos. 23-1300 and 23-1312

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATE  
RESPONDENTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

BENJAMIN W. MENDELSON  
Assistant Solicitor General

J. ANDREW MACKENZIE  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for State Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions Presented .....	I
Table of Authorities .....	III
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	2
II. ISP’s Application and License for a “Consolidated Interim Storage Facility” .....	5
III. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	8
I. Whether the Rarely Litigated Hobbs Act Contains an Ultra Vires Exception Does Not Merit the Court’s Attention.....	8
A. This is a poor vehicle to resolve whether there is an ultra vires exception to the Hobbs Act .....	8
B. In applying the ultra vires “exception,” the Fifth Circuit merely declined to read into the Hobbs Act an atextual exhaustion rule.....	17
C. Any circuit split is old and recurs too infrequently to require this Court’s attention.....	18
II. The Commission’s Claimed Authority To License Privately Owned, Off-Site Nuclear Storage Facilities Is Also Uncertworthy .....	20
A. The Commission lacks authority to issue the license .....	20
B. Petitioners’ alleged circuit split is based on non-adjudicated assumptions.....	32
Conclusion .....	34

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	12
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	9
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	1, 5
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	14-15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (1982) .....	14, 17
<i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	13, 17
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	12, 19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	21, 25, 26, 32
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	32
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	22, 32-33
<i>In re Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966) .....	19
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2440 (2024) .....	11

IV

*County of Rockland v. NRC*,  
709 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 2

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993) ..... 11

*Don't Waste Mich. v. NRC*,  
No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030  
(D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....12-13

*Edward Hines Yellow Pine Tr. v. United States*,  
263 U.S. 143 (1923) ..... 17

*Env't Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.*,  
549 U.S. 561 (2007) ..... 15

*Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
167 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 19

*Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd. v. NRC*,  
No. 23-60377, 2024 WL 3175460  
(5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 20

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 21, 26

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022) ..... 2, 32

*Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Authority*,  
535 U.S. 743 (2002) ..... 15, 16

*Fischer v. United States*,  
144 S.Ct. 2176 (2024) ..... 9

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 10, 18

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
826 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 23

*Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n*,  
479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 10

V

*Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno*,  
515 U.S. 417 (1995) ..... 9

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*,  
582 U.S. 79 (2017) ..... 14

*IBB, Inc. v. Alvarez*,  
546 U.S. 21 (2005) ..... 14

*ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs*,  
482 U.S. 270 (1987) ..... 19

*Idaho v. DOE*,  
945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 2, 3, 23

*Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. DOE*,  
88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 21, 26

*Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.  
U.S. Philips Corp.*,  
510 U.S. 27 (1993) ..... 16

*Kontrick v. Ryan*,  
540 U.S. 443 (2004) ..... 12

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010) ..... 8-9, 12

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024) ..... 12, 18, 20

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 13

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NRC*,  
582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. DOE*,  
680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. DOE*,  
736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 24, 27

*Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advoc. v. FCC*,  
457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

VI

*New York v. NRC*,  
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. NRC*,  
53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 12

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.  
Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983) ..... 21

*PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris  
Chiropractic, Inc.*,  
588 U.S. 1 (2019) ..... 19

*Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v.  
Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic*,  
400 U.S. 62 (1970) ..... 19

*Pulsifer v. United States*,  
601 U.S. 124 (2024) ..... 29

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... 32

*Reytblatt v. NRC*,  
105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 9

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 32

*SEC v. Jarkesy*,  
144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024) ..... 11

*Simmons v. ICC*,  
716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 13, 14

*Skinner & Eddy Corp. v. United States*,  
249 U.S. 557 (1919) ..... 17, 18

*Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson*,  
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 33

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
139 S.Ct. 1066 (2019) ..... 32

*Texas v. United States*,  
891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 4, 5

VII

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011) ..... 30

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 21, 25

*Water Transp. Ass'n v. ICC*,  
819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 9-10

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. (2022) ..... 32

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015) ..... 9

**Statutes and Rules:**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) ..... 20

5 U.S.C. §702 ..... 13

7 U.S.C. §6912(e) ..... 11

28 U.S.C.:

    §2112(a) ..... 14

    §2342 ..... 9

    §2342(1)-(7) ..... 19

    §2344 ..... I, 6, 8, 9, 11, 17, 18

    §2348 ..... 14

42 U.S.C.:

    §1997e(a) ..... 11

    §§2011 *et seq.* ..... 2

    §2013 ..... 21

    §2014(aa) ..... 22

    §2014(cc) ..... 22, 28, 30

    §2014(e) ..... 22

    §2014(ee) ..... 22, 29

    §2014(v) ..... 22, 28

    §2014(z) ..... 22



## VIII

§2051.....	31
§2051(a).....	31
§2073.....	27, 30
§2073(a).....	22
§2073(a)(1).....	31
§2073(a)(2).....	31
§2073(a)(3).....	31
§2093.....	27, 30
§2093(a).....	22
§2093(a)(1).....	31
§2093(a)(2).....	31
§2093(a)(3).....	31
§2111.....	27, 28
§2111(a).....	22, 31
§2111(b)(1).....	28
§2133.....	22, 28
§2134.....	22, 28, 31
§2210h(2)(B).....	29
§2210i(b).....	29
§2239(a)(1)(A).....	11, 15
§2239(b)(1).....	11
§10101.....	29
§10101(23).....	29, 30
§10131(a)(2).....	3-4, 21, 23
§10131(a)(7).....	4, 7, 21, 26
§10131(b)(2).....	23
§10132.....	4
§§10133-34.....	23
§10134.....	4
§§10151-10157.....	4
§10151(a).....	24

IX

§10151(a)(1) ..... 24  
§10151(b)..... 24  
§10155(b)(1)(B)(i)..... 24  
§10155(h)..... 24  
§10162(b)..... 24  
§10168(d)(1) ..... 4, 24, 27  
§10172..... 24  
§10172(a) ..... 4  
§10172(a)(1) ..... 1  
§10222(a)(5)(B)..... 4

10 C.F.R.:

§2.1(a)..... 15  
§2.1(d)..... 15  
§2.805(b)..... 15  
§2.1500..... 15

**Miscellaneous:**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING  
LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS  
(2012)* ..... 25, 26, 30

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951)..... 9, 10

EPA, *Radioactive Waste*,  
<https://perma.cc/U8D7-DG2T>..... 5, 6
